In the

Supreme Court of the United States

RELENTLESS, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

VICKIE L. PATTON
PETER ZALZAL
GRACE M. SMITH
ENVIRONMENTAL
DEFENSE FUND
2060 Broadway, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-3001

Sean H. Donahue

Counsel of Record

David T. Goldberg

Megan Herzog*

Mikhaila Fogel*

Donahue & Goldberg, LLP

1008 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE

Washington, DC 20003

(202) 277-7085

sean@donahuegoldberg.com

*Supervised by partners of the firm who are members of the D.C. bar

 $Counsel \, for \, Amicus \, Curiae$

326378

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT3
I. Petitioners' Central Contention—That Chevron Deference Violates Article III—Is Manifestly Wrong
A. The Constitution Does Not Prohibit Judicial Deference to Administering Agencies' Interpretations of Ambiguous Statutory Provisions
B. Deference to Executive Interpretations Promotes Judicial Independence8
II. Petitioners' Due Process Argument Is Meritless
III. Judicial Deference is Consistent with the APA, with Pre-Chevron Caselaw, and with the Judicial Review Statute Applicable in Chevron Itself
CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u> <u>Page(s)</u>
Abbott v. Abbott, 560 U.S. 1 (2010)5
Alaska Dep't of Env't Conservation v. EPA, 540 U.S. 461 (2004)
Amoco Oil Co. v. EPA, 501 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1974)13
Batterton v. Francis, 432 U.S. 416 (1977)14
Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714 (1986)4
Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 15
City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C., 569 U.S. 290 (2013)8, 12
City of Chicago v. EDF, 511 U.S. 328 (1994)1
Colgate-Palmolive-Peet Co. v. United States, 320 U.S. 422 (1943)
Env't Def. v. Duke Energy Corp., 549 U.S. 561 (2007)1
<i>EPA</i> v. <i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014)1
Ethyl Corp. v. EPA, 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)14, 18
FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n, 577 U.S. 260 (2016)
Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)14
Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981)5
INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre, 526 U.S. 415 (1999)5

Investment Co. Inst. v. Camp, 401 U.S. 617
(1971)14, 15, 18
Judulang v. Holder, 565 U.S. 42 (2011)8
Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke, 551 U.S. 158 (2007)12
Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978)17
Massachusetts v. Morash, 490 U.S. 107 (1989)7
Michigan v. EPA, 576 U.S. 743 (2015)1
Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)11
Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc., 501 U.S. 680 (1991)9
Quern v. Mandley, 436 U.S. 725 (1978)14, 15
SEC v. Chenery, 332 U.S. 194 (1947)11
Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano, 457 U.S. 176 (1982)5
Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co., 473 U.S. 568 (1985)6
Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 421 U.S. 60 (1975)14, 18
Udall v. Tallman, 380 U.S. 1 (1965)7
Union Elec. Co. v. EPA, 427 U.S. 246 (1976)14
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)8
United States v. Shimer, 367 U.S. 374 (1961)
Util. Air Regul. Group v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014)1

Watt v. Alaska, 451 U.S. 259 (1981)7
West Virginia v. EPA, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)1
Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)
Williamson v. Lee Optical, 348 U.S. 483 (1955)11
<u>Statutes</u>
5 U.S.C. § 55310
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)6
5 U.S.C. § 706
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)12
9 U.S.C. § 10
9 U.S.C. § 11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(A)(ii)(II)11
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4)
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)10, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)-(8)16
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)13, 16, 17
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, § 305(a), 91 Stat. 772-73 (1977)16, 17

Other Authorities	Pages(s)
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Read The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)	~
Brett M. Kavanaugh, Fixing Statutory Interpretation, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118	(2016)7, 8
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977: Hear the Subcommittee on Environmental Po the Committee on Environment and Pu 95th Cong. (1977)	ollution of blic Works,
Frank Easterbrook, The Supreme Court, Term - Forward: The Court and the Eco System, 98 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1984)	onomic
H.R. Rep. No. 95-564 (1977)	18
Kenneth Starr, Judicial Review in the Po Chevron Era, 3 Yale J. on Regul. 283 (2)	
Laura Dolbow, <i>Barring Judicial Review</i> , Rev. (forthcoming 2024)	
Ronald M. Levin, Judicial Review and th Bumpers Amendment, 1979 Admin. Co of U.S. 565 (1979)	nf.
Ronald M. Levin, Review of 'Jurisdictione under the Bumpers Amendment, 1983 I 355 (1983)	Duke L.J.
S. 2408, 94th Cong. (1975)	15
S. 86, 95th Cong. (1977)	15
S. 111, 96th Cong. (1979)	15

Viet D. Dinh, Threats to Judicial Independence: Real and Imagined, 95 Geo. L.J. 929 (2007)	9
William F. Pedersen Jr., Formal Records and Informal Rulemaking, 85 Yale L.J. 38 (1975)	.16
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	4
	1
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	$\dots 4$
